The breakdown of the population is 
as follows: 

Department  Members of Staff 
Production Department  285 
Marketing Department 192 
Accounting Department 43 
Admin Department 82 
Total  602 

Source: Field Survey, 2024 
Therefore, the population of the study is six 
hundred and two (602) staff in production 

department, marketing department, accounting 
department and Administrative department at 
Ama Breweries Amaeke Ngwo 9th Mile Corner 
Enugu, Enugu State. 
The Research Frame of the Study 
Nnadi, (2018) note that a frame is based on a